

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Supreme Court Cause No. DA 25-0585

IN THE MATTER OF:

M.L.O.-L.,

A Youth in Need of Care.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal From the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court, Missoula County
Before the Honorable Jason Marks

Marybeth M. Sampsel
MEASURE LAW, PC
128 2nd Street East
PO Box 918
Kalispell, MT 59903-0918
Telephone: (406) 752-6373
mbs@measurelaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
KATIE SCHULZ
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
PO Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: (406) 444-2026
kschulz@mt.gov

MATTHEW C. JENNINGS
Missoula County Attorney
415 Keith Ave.
Missoula, MT 59801

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO MAKE THE REQUISITE FINDING OF GOOD CAUSE PRIOR TO DEPARTING FROM THE STATUTORY KINSHIP PLACEMENT OF MLO-L	12
A. The District Court’s Order Approving Adoption by a Non- Relative Contains no Finding of “Good Cause” under § 41-3-451....	13
B. The Record Contains No Evidence Supporting Any of the Five Statutory Exceptions to the Placement Preferences.....	16
C. The District Court’s Reliance on Therapist Testimony About Psychological Harm Does Not Constitute “Good Cause.”	19
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS ARE INADEQUATE AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	21
III. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE INCORRECT LEGAL FRAMEWORK BY CONDITIONING PERMANENCY ON “CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES.”	24
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS THAT THE DEPARTMENT MADE “REASONABLE EFFORTS” ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS....	29
CONCLUSION	35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
APPENDIX	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re A.R.</i> ,	
2004 MT 22, 319 Mont. 340, 83 P.3d 1287	25
<i>In re D.B. & D.B.</i> ,	
2007 MT 246, 339 Mont. 240, 168 P.3d 691	12
<i>In re D.B.</i> ,	
2012 MT 231, 366 Mont. 392, 288 P.3d 160	11, 29
<i>In re H.T.</i> ,	
2015 MT 41, 378 Mont. 206, 343 P.3d 159	11
<i>In re J.B.</i> ,	
2016 MT 68, 383 Mont. 48, 368 P.3d 715	12
<i>In re J.H.</i> ,	
2016 MT 35, 382 Mont. 214, 367 P.3d 339	11, 29
<i>In re J.W.</i> ,	
2013 MT 201, 371 Mont. 98, 307 P.3d 274	25
<i>In re K.L.</i> ,	
2014 MT 28, 373 Mont. 421, 318 P.3d 691	29
<i>Matter of A.B.</i> ,	
2020 MT 64, 399 Mont. 219, 460 P.3d 405	11
<i>Matter of C.M.G.</i> ,	
2020 MT 15, 398 Mont. 369, 456 P.3d 1017	33, 35
<i>Matter of R.K.</i> ,	
2023 MT 161, 413 Mont. 184, 534 P.3d 659	34

Mont. Code Ann.

§ 40-4-208	26
§ 40-4-219(1)	26
§ 41-3-423(1)(c)	29
§ 41-3-445	22, 30
§ 41-3-445(6)	25, 26, 28
§ 41-3-450	13
§ 41-3-450(2)	12
§ 41-3-451	13, 20
§ 41-3-451(1)(a)	16
§ 41-3-451(1)(b)	16
§ 41-3-451(1)(c)	17
§ 41-3-451(1)(d)	17
§ 41-3-451(1)(e)	18
